

No. 23-5903

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATHAN RUSSELL CATES, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Virginia L. Grady	Shay Dvoretzky
Amy W. Senia	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
FEDERAL PUBLIC	Parker Rider-Longmaid
DEFENDER'S OFFICE	Kyser Blakely
DISTRICT OF	SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
COLORADO	MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
633 17th St.,	1440 New York Ave. NW
Ste. 1000	Washington, DC 20005
Denver, CO 80202	202-371-7000
	shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The circuits have divided 2–2 over whether canine records are inherently “material” to a suppression motion under <i>Harris</i> and thus discoverable as of right under Rule 16.	3
II. This case is an excellent vehicle to resolve this important discovery issue.	9
III. The decision below is wrong.	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	9
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	11, 12
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5,
6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Foreste</i> , 780 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2015)	1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Salazar</i> , 598 F. App'x 490 (9th Cir. 2015)	4, 9
<i>United States v. Salgado</i> , 761 F.3d 861 (8th Cir. 2014).....	1, 5
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 726 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2013).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5,
6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973).....	9
RULE	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16	1, 3, 4, 5,
6, 8, 9, 11
